It is a centrally sponsored scheme with a 60:40 sharing 
ratio between the Centre and States (90:10 in case of North 
Eastern States).

Eligibility
Scholarships will be paid to the scheduled caste 

students whose parents’/guardians’ income from all sources 
does not exceed Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakh fifty 
thousand only) during the last financial year. Income 
certificate is required to be taken once only i.e. at the time 
of admission only to courses which are continuing for more 
than one year. The income certificate shall be issued by the 
Authority as decided by the State Government.